

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

STATE OF ARIZONA,)	Arizona Supreme Court
)	Case No. CR-18-0076-PR
Respondent,)	
v.)	Arizona Court of Appeals
)	Case No. 1 CA-CR 16-0679
CHALICE RENEE ZEITNER,)	
)	Maricopa County Superior Court
Petitioner.)	Case No. CR 2015-000299-001 DT
_____)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ARIZONA ATTORNEYS
FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF CHALICE RENEE
ZEITNER’S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Randy McDonald, No. 032008
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A., State Bar No. 00196000
2929 N. Central Ave., 21st Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793
(602) 640-9000
rmcdonald@omlaw.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Arizona Attorneys for Criminal Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
BACKGROUND	2
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW	3
I. The Physician-Patient Privilege Serves Important and Longstanding Interests and Should Be Protected	3
II. The Plain Language of the Statute Is Inconsistent with the Court of Appeals Opinion	7
A. The Privilege is Testimonial	7
B. The AHCCCS Statute Distinguishes between “Use” and “Disclosure.”	9
III. The Court of Appeals Opinion Would Create a Two-Tiered System in Which Those Who Can Afford Healthcare Have the Privilege and Those Who Rely on AHCCCS Do Not	11
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDIX	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ariz. State Bd. of Regents v. Ariz. State Pers. Bd.</i> , 195 Ariz. 173 (1999)	11
<i>Bagent v. Blessing Care Corp.</i> , 862 N.E.2d 985 (Ill. 2007).....	6
<i>Benally v. United States</i> , 216 F.R.D. 478 (D. Ariz. 2003).....	4
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 26 P.3d 257 (Wash. 2001)	6
<i>City of Tucson v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 209 Ariz. 544 (2005)	9
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	11, 12
<i>Humphers v. First Interstate Bank of Oregon</i> , 696 P.2d 527 (Or. 1985)	6
<i>Lewin v. Jackson</i> , 108 Ariz. 27 (1972)	5
<i>Phoenix Children’s Hosp., Inc. v. Grant</i> , 228 Ariz. 235 (App. 2011)	5
<i>Ray v. Tucson Med. Center</i> , 72 Ariz. 22 (1951)	6
<i>Southwest Fiduciary, Inc. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. Admin.</i> , 226 Ariz. 404 (App. 2011)	12
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 200 Ariz. 390 (App. 2001), <i>as corrected</i> (June 18, 2001)	4
<i>Tucson Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Rowles</i> , 21 Ariz. App. 424 (1974)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	4

Statutes

A.R.S. § 13-4062.....	8, 10
A.R.S. § 36-135.....	8
A.R.S. § 36-2901.01.....	12
A.R.S. § 36-2901.07.....	12
A.R.S. § 36-2903.....	9, 10, 11, 12
A.R.S. § 36-2918.....	12
A.R.S. § 36-2918.01.....	10

Legislative Materials

Pub. L. No. 104-191.....	6
--------------------------	---

Rules

Ariz. R. Evid. 403	10
--------------------------	----

Regulations

83 Fed. Reg. 2643 (Jan. 18, 2018).....	12
Arizona Administrative Code R9-22-512.....	11

Other Resources

Daniel W. Shuman, <i>The Origins of the Physician-Patient Privilege and Professional Secret</i> , 39 Sw. L.J. 661 (1985).....	4
Peter Tyson, <i>The Hippocratic Oath Today</i> , Nova (March 27, 2001).....	5
8 Wigmore on Evidence § 2191 (1961).....	8
8 Wigmore on Evidence § 2285 (1961).....	5
25 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 5522 (1st ed.).....	5
